

Provider Notice



From: Magellan Healthcare

Subject: Effective Dec. 1, 2025: Bill behavioral modification services to Idaho Medicaid FFS

Overview

Effective Dec. 1, 2025, all Behavior Modification and Consultation (BMC) services will transition to Behavioral Intervention (BI). BMC services, which are currently authorized and reimbursed through Magellan Healthcare, must instead be billed to Idaho Medicaid's Fee-for-Service (FFS) system managed by Gainwell Technologies (GWT). Behavioral Intervention is a covered service within Children's Habilitation Intervention Services (CHIS) and is reimbursed through Idaho Medicaid FFS, with prior authorization required through the Quality Improvement Organization, Telligen.

The following codes will no longer be billable through Magellan for dates of service on or after Dec. 1, 2025.

Code	MOD 1	MOD 2	Description
97151			Behavior identification assessment, each 15 min
97151	HP		Behavior identification assessment, each 15 min
97151	HN		Behavior identification assessment, each 15 min
97152			Behavior identification supporting assessment, each 15 min
0362T			Behavior identification supporting assessment, each 15 min
97153			Adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, each 15 min
97153	HN		Adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, each 15 min
97153	HM		Adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, each 15 min
0373T			Adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, each 15 min
97154			Group adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, each 15 min
97155			Adaptive behavior treatment w/ protocol modification, each 15 min

97155	GT		Adaptive behavior treatment w/ protocol modification, each 15 min
97155	HN		Adaptive behavior treatment w/ protocol modification, each 15 min
97155	HN	GT	Adaptive behavior treatment w/ protocol modification, each 15 min
97156			Family adaptive behavior treatment guidance, each 15 min
97156	GT		Family adaptive behavior treatment guidance, each 15 min
97156	HN		Family adaptive behavior treatment guidance, each 15 min
97156	HN	GT	Family adaptive behavior treatment guidance, each 15 min
97157			Multiple family group adaptive behavior treatment guidance, each 15 min
97157	HN		Multiple family group adaptive behavior treatment guidance, each 15 min
97158			Group adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, each 15 min
97158	HN		Group adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, each 15 min

Behavioral modification authorization requests will continue to be processed by Magellan through November 30, 2025. Magellan is working with Idaho Medicaid to transfer all existing authorizations extending beyond Nov. 30, 2025, and new authorizations generated through Nov. 30, 2025, from Magellan to Idaho Medicaid's Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) Telligen. Telligen will issue new prior authorizations. Claims for the new authorizations must be submitted to Idaho Medicaid's Fee for Service (FFS) contractor Gainwell Technologies (GWT).

Providers must be contracted with GWT in order to bill Idaho Medicaid directly for these services and must be registered with Telligen's Provider Portal to obtain their authorization details.

Magellan will work with impacted providers to assist with member transitions where necessary. Magellan members can also reach out to the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, Medicaid Behavioral Health Integration Unit at MedicaidBHI@dhw.idaho.gov for assistance in finding a new provider.

Questions?

Please contact the Magellan provider network team at IdahoProvider@MagellanHealth.com.

If you have questions regarding the process to support members through this change or bill for dates of service on or after Dec. 1, 2025, please contact your provider relations specialist at GWT or you can contact GWT Provider Services at 1-866-686-4272. If you have questions about registering for Telligen's provider portal, please contact Telligen at 1-866-538-9510 or IDMedicaidSupport@Telligen.com.

For additional information, please refer to the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare's Information Release MA25-21.